EN: This Datasheet/Document is presented by the manufacturer.
Please visit our website for pricing and availability at www.hestore.hu.
� Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2008
January, 2008 - Rev. 10
1 Publication Order Number:
1N5333B/D
1N5333B Series
Preferred Device

�
Device Package Shipping†
ORDERING INFORMATION
Preferred devices are recommended choices for future use
and best overall value.
†For information on tape and reel specifications,
including part orientation and tape sizes, please
refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging Specifications
Brochure, BRD8011/D.
1N53xxB, G Axial Lead
(Pb-Free)
1000 Units/Box
1N53xxBRL, G Axial Lead
(Pb-Free)
4000/Tape & Reel
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
Zener Voltage Regulator
IF
V
I
IR
IZT
VRVZ
VF
1N5333B Series
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless
otherwise noted, VF = 1.2 V Max @ IF = 1.0 A for all types)
Symbol Parameter
VZ Reverse Zener Voltage @ IZT
IZT Reverse Current
ZZT Maximum Zener Impedance @ IZT
IZK Reverse Current
ZZK Maximum Zener Impedance @ IZK
IR Reverse Leakage Current @ VR
VR Breakdown Voltage
IF Forward Current
VF Forward Voltage @ IF
IR Maximum Surge Current @ TA = 25°C
�VZ Reverse Zener Voltage Change
IZM Maximum DC Zener Current
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted, VF = 1.2 V Max @ IF = 1.0 A for all types)
Device†
(Note 1)
Device
Marking
Zener Voltage (Note 2) Zener Impedance (Note 2)
Leakage
Current
IR
(Note 3)
�VZ
(Note 4)
IZM
(Note 5)VZ (Volts) @ IZT ZZT @ IZT ZZK @ IZK IZK IR @ VR
Min Nom Max mA � � mA �A Max Volts A Volts mA
1N5333B, G 1N5333B 3.14 3.3 3.47 380 3 400 1 300 1 20 0.85 1440
1N5334BG 1N5334B 3.42 3.6 3.78 350 2.5 500 1 150 1 18.7 0.8 1320
1N5335BG 1N5335B 3.71 3.9 4.10 320 2 500 1 50 1 17.6 0.54 1220
1N5336BG 1N5336B 4.09 4.3 4.52 290 2 500 1 10 1 16.4 0.49 1100
1N5337BG 1N5337B 4.47 4.7 4.94 260 2 450 1 5 1 15.3 0.44 1010
1N5338BG 1N5338B 4.85 5.1 5.36 240 1.5 400 1 1 1 14.4 0.39 930
1N5339B, G 1N5339B 5.32 5.6 5.88 220 1 400 1 1 2 13.4 0.25 865
1N5340B, G 1N5340B 5.70 6.0 6.30 200 1 300 1 1 3 12.7 0.19 790
1N5341B, G 1N5341B 5.89 6.2 6.51 200 1 200 1 1 3 12.4 0.1 765
1N5342BG 1N5342B 6.46 6.8 7.14 175 1 200 1 10 5.2 11.5 0.15 700
1N5343BG 1N5343B 7.13 7.5 7.88 175 1.5 200 1 10 5.7 10.7 0.15 630
1N5344B, G 1N5344B 7.79 8.2 8.61 150 1.5 200 1 10 6.2 10 0.2 580
1N5345B, G 1N5345B 8.27 8.7 9.14 150 2 200 1 10 6.6 9.5 0.2 545
1N5346BG 1N5346B 8.65 9.1 9.56 150 2 150 1 7.5 6.9 9.2 0.22 520
1N5347B, G 1N5347B 9.50 10 10.5 125 2 125 1 5 7.6 8.6 0.22 475
Devices listed in bold, italic are ON Semiconductor Preferred devices. Preferred devices are recommended choices for future use and best overall value.